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IN THE MATTER OF:

)
)
Appliocstion of Pan American Petroleum )
Corporation for a non-standard gas )
proration unit and an unorthodox ges )
well location in the Blanco Mesaverde )
Gas Pool in San Jusn County, New Mexico. )
Applicant, in the asbove-styled cause, )
soeks an order astablishing a 331- )
scre non-standard gas proration unit in )
the Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pocl consisting )
of the 8/2 3/2 N/2 and 3/2 of Section 18,)
Township 29 North, Range 9 West, San Juan)
County, New Mexico, and for sn unorthodox)
_gss well location for sald unit well at a)
point 1820 feet from the South line and
1850 fest from the East line of said
Section 18.
Application of Pan American Petroleum
Corporation for a non-standard gas pro-
ration unit and an unorthodox gas well
location in the Blanco Mesaverde Gas
Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause,

‘non-standard gas proration unit in the

- Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool oonsisting of
the §/2 and N/2 S/2 of Section 19,
Touwnship 29 North, Range 9 West, San
Juan County, New Mexico, and for an un-
orthodox gas well locaticn for-saild unit
‘Well at a point 1750 feet from the North

- 1line and 1750 feet from the East line of
said Section 19.

Application of Pan American Petroleum
Corporation for a non-standard gas pro-
ration unit and an unorthodox gas well
location in the Blanco Mesaverde Gas
Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico,

. Applicant, in the above-styled causs,

seoks an order establishing a L08-aore

Nt N Vet Nl N Vool St il gl N Vst Nl St it ot Nl el Vi B “atsF Nl vt Sl et it “vntl St s “art

CASE NO,

13Lh

CASE NO,

1346

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES
INCORPOITATED .
GENEHAL LAW REFORTERS

ALBUQUERQUE NEW MEXICO
3.6691 5-9546 .




RS 4

non-standard gas proration unit in )
the Blanoco Mesaverde Gas Pool con= )
sisting of the S/2 5/2 of Section 19, )
and the /2 of Section 30, Township ) CASE Yo,
29 North, Range 9 West, San Juan )

County, Hew Mexico, and for an ) 1346
unorthodox gas well location for )

said unit well at & point 950 feel )

from the North line and 1650 feet ;

from the East line of sald Section 30,

BEFORE
Elvis A, Utz, Examiner,

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

MR, BUELL: I would like to enter an’appaafanégifor Pan
American, C. L. Kelléy, Dan Currens, and Ggvauell. | |
May 1t please the Examiner, I would also 1like to point out thit
the subject case, along with Case 1345 and Case 1346, relate al-
most 1dentically to the same subjaét matter, Also, they are in
the same ares of the Pool. In view of that, and to avold dup-
lication of testimony, uhicﬁvwould be tima-cahsuming, I move &t
this time that for the purpose of this hearingmly, that those
thres cares be consolidated and that when ogdérs are issued, that
an ‘rdér e faauad for each case, | _
MR, UT'Z: You have heard the motion. Ig there objection
to the consolidation Pr purposes of tesﬁimony only, Cases 134k,
1345 and 13467
Without objsction, it 1s so ordered.

MR, BUELL: We have one witness, Mr, Examiner, Mr, Curren%.

T’W ————
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i
TUHR, BURIL: This will bo Exhibit 1, please, Mr. Examiner.
MR, UT2: It wlll bo so marksd, - | i
Q (Mr. Buell) At the outset, Iir, Currens, iet me ask you, i
why 1a this hearing nscessary? %
A This hearing 1s necessary ixi that these proposed units arei
oversized, that is; being more than 320 acres, and associated
with these ovqrsizsd units are unorthodox well locations,

Q@ Are the locations unorthodqx gimply because the units are

non=-standard? = A Yes,

of those non-standard units that you propoae;here today?

Ai'ﬁell, in the western row of sections in Range 9 West, in
this partiocular area, thers is & variation in the legal United
States Publioc Land Sﬁrvey therein, that these seotions are not fulj
650 acre sections in size.

Q 1Is this a general condition alone that dividing line that
you mentioned? | A "Yes, in this partioular aresa,

Q As § matter of fact, Mr, Currens, are not the three units
that you propose here today offset to the south as well as to the
north by non;atandard unitsf

A Yes, this 1s true, the threp proposed units here are iﬁt?rp
vening acreage between developed "BM" unmits, whioh g;é also non-
atandard. | |

Q All right, sir., Directing your attention ﬁo Exhibit 1 and

particularly to units north of your three proposed units, what hsas

Q What conditions exist, Mr, Currens, that cause the formatioh
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moat unit?

A The center of the three proposed units i1s entirely within
Section 19, Township 29 North, Range 9 Qest, being comprised of
_approximately 109 aéres, and for purposes of this tgstimony we
could call that the proposed Snyder unit.

Q All right, sir. Now the southérn—most propbicd unit.

A Thé southsrn=most proposed unit =- all of these units are
outlined in red on Exhibit 1 -- The southern-most unit of these
proposed units lies within Section 19; and Sestion 30 of Township
29, Range 9 West, and 1t 1s approximately 408 scres in size., We
sould dutcrmino that, for purposes of this hearing, the proposed
‘Gerk unit, |

Q All right, sir. Now, I bolieva you gave the acreage on th+
first wnit, the proposed Valencio unit, a8 approxlmately 330 acre f
Let me ask you this, with roapoct not only to the location of tha
unit but the proposed location, or location of each of these threr
‘unitass Avre each ot those loocations more near the center of the
proposed unit than it would be necessary if the units were standard?

A Ios; they are. They are more nearly the center of the
proposed unit;

Q Certainly there is no question of including the lines of
‘the proposed unit? A No, _

Q All right, Would you briefly state the smount of aoreage
that is in the proposed Snyder unit?

A The proposed Snyder unit is approximately 409 acres in aroJ.
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' indlcated on the Exhibit 1,

there

~Q Doss the Snyder unit fiove & well on it at this time?

"one well has been drilled in the Snyder unit, It's

A Yes,

'>and qircled in red. You'll note that

1s some data posted by this well indioating a test of 2,774

MCP per day, on November 12, 1957.

Q Why was that well drilled prio

of this proposed unit?

A If you will note, that well is located on the Henry Snyder

jease, and further note on this plat that the Henry Snyder lease

bears an expiration day of November 17,

was necessary to drill this well in order to protect our lease.

Q Was

proposed unit at the tims Pan Amarican filed 1its Notioe of Intent

to Drill this well on the Snyder lease?

A Yes, they odrtainly were, We filed a Notice of Intontion

Dri11 with the Comuission, uhich was approved October 17, 1957,

-y ———

sub jeot of course, to the unit being formed.

Q All right, sir. Now, would you give the acreage that is

assigned to the proposed Gerk mit?
A Approximntoly'hOB acres.
Q Looking at Exhibit 1, Mr. Currens, I

the proposed units there are varying wérklng interests,
the prOposea units that Pan

pnotice that in each

Aras all

of these uorking interests awnre of

- Amarican is submitting to the Gommiauion hsre todny?

A Yes, all of the othe
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‘ posed units have been advised of our intention in this hearing, o

as possible?

been contacted, and further, they have indicated that they favor
the formation of suoh units, |

@ Do you have any more official explanation of --.

A Well yes, |

‘Q" =~ why we haven't actually completed any pooling 1natrum9n#s
or communitization instruments? “

A The various interests in the proposed Snyder unit have
agreed to pay their proportional cost of the Snyger wall}tb@t has
now bgen drilled there subssquent, of\course, to approval of this
application by the Commission. | ‘ -

Q In other worda, they agrse to pay their share of the cost
based on their aoroago 1ncluded in that unit?

A Yes, thoy have.

Q Is there any intersst owner in the Valencio unit or the Gegk
wntt that is not in the Snyder unit?

A No, there is nons to my knowledge.

Q Looking at your Exhibit No. 1, Mr. Currens, in your opinion,
is 1t possible to form standard units with the acﬁeago in quéntioT?

A ¥Wo. sir, you couldn't form standard units in these non~
standerd sections on ih;a intervening dcreage between d®®velopmenv,

Q Let me éuk you this, we are proposing three non-standard
units here today, how would the acreage breakdown be if an attempt

were made to form four ﬁnits(in as realistic and practical mammer
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~serles or groupa‘ar units with this acreage:in question and have .

at least one of them a standard unit,

the three wells on the three unita that you proposes?

" A7 Well, the most realistic outlook to form four units in thik

to develop this acreage would be a omse wherein we have one unit

:331 acros in size, and we would then have two units approximately

273 aores in slze and a fourth unit approximately 271 acres in sipe.

Q Then 1In thet event, Mr, Currens, you would actuslly have
four nonestandard units instead of three as proposed here todﬁy?

A Yes, we coertainly would. | | ) |

Q ﬁcﬁ; for the purpose of answering’this question I wnnﬁ_you
ta'compleﬁély ignore the practicabilities of thé situation and

ignore being realistic and see if you could poesidbly form any

A We could form units in this acresge and have one standard

unit, However, it would necessitate the formation of an additionpl

three non-standard units to develop the remaining acreage.,
Q So even @hnn you wﬁuld still have three non-standard unitsp

A Yes, we would,

Q Al right;‘gif; Since you propose only three units and three

wells for the acb&ago in question here, let me ask you whesther or
not in youyvopinion. four wells in four units on this aoreagé in

question ﬁould recover a significantly larger amount of gas than

A It is my opinion there would be no significant difference
in the recovery utilizing four wslls rather than threw., There

would be no substantial difference in the ultimate resovery of

10
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of these wells, Both of these figurés were taken from the Cone

' Pltot. We haven't completed the testing on this well, we don't

Q Briafly state unon ‘what data | you base such conolusions?

In all cases == this light doesn't distinguiah between red and or

tein figures on Exhibit 1 in psncil, in red pencil and orange pen?il.

too Well <~ the red number is the top, and the oranga-is’the bott

The red numbers represent September production from the BElanco

Mesaverde welis’in this areaj the orange represents deliverability

servation Gommissionfa Ootober Proration Schedule. - You will note

thtt’to.ure offset here to the northwest, the north, the northesst,

the east, and the southeast, and south by producing Blanco Mesa-
verde wells in addition to this, in the more or lsss center of our
three proposed unit. The Snyder well has had ‘a very good test in

the Mesaverde, rooovcriﬁg some 2,77& HMCF's. of gas per daj on thaﬁ

test. Being practically surrounded by offset production and havi?g

a good test in fhn'centor of this unit very definitely makes me
believe that the entire acreage 1s productive,
MR. BUELL: That's all we have at this time, Mr. Examiner.
CROSS EXAMINATION
BY MR, UTZ:
Q Mr, Currens, the 2,774 MCF figure for the Snyder well, is
that initilal potential or deliverability?

A That was an initial potentlal test, sir, that was taken

have shut-in pressure on it as yet.

|
B
A Let me draw your attention to Exhibit 1, You will note ceJ

12
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Q Would you care to hazard a guess ‘what the deliverabi ity
night be on that well?
| A As to a figure, I wouldn't, However, I would say that
it would be oomparable to the better deliverability shown on the
plat here and far better than the deliverability shown on this pl%t
for the offsetting wells,

Q Do you have reason to believe it would be in the neighborhgod

of five or six hundred? A Yes, sir. Oh, yes, sir,
Q Whibh is not too big a well? -

A Well, it 1s much better than the deliverability on a numbex

of these ofrsotting wells.
Q I think you stated, I didn't cateh the figures, that the
aize of the units to the north and south -= were any of these
larger than 409°? A YNo, sir, they wers not.
Q Tﬁéy were somewhat smaller? »A Yes, sir.
Q Wers they 1.»;.# than 3207 A Yes, sir, they wers|
. Q Why don't we just state what they were?

A I am sorry. The Sammons, immediately north of the northerqp’
most propos‘d unit, is 331, Immediately north of that, the Nye 1q
‘357, and the one that 1s showm pé?tially thoio at the very top is '

Is the unit to the south a nonestandard unit?
I believe it 1s, sir.

Do you happen to know what the acreage is?

» O > O

I don't kaow the acreage right off hand on that unit, sir,
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Q Do yoﬁﬁig;giang‘i&éa Qﬂ;;—wellsﬁcaat in thi;\;;ea?-wN~ﬁﬁ~’ e
| A :‘s, 8ir, approximately Séventy.riye to eiéhty thousang

dollarg
MR, UTZ: Does anyone have 4 Question op Mr, Curreng
MR, COOLEY; Yeos, Pleggag

| MR, prz, Mr, Cooley

BY MR, coorzy,
Q@ Mpr, Curren, would

4 In the Propogsqg
that well woulg b§~

Q Now, with Tespent t, the

emain PProximgt iy
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darj 1line?

one thousand feet. I dontt have it surveyed or don't have any knd

ledge of a survey from that point, but 1t would be approxim@tely
that., " |
Q Do you kiiow the nearest distance which the rules in the

Mesaverde Gas Pool would permit an operator to drill to the boun=

A As T recall, I might be in error on this, it 1s 790 feet.
Q- -‘None of the proposed wells aré'drilled aé near the boundary
line as the rule will permit?
A Ko, none of the proposed locations cof existing wells,
Q You stated that no communitization agreement has been rofm$d
at the present timarwith respect to the three units?
A  That's csorrect, sir, ,
Q Is there gny production from the Snyder well at the present
time?
A V¥o, sir, there isn't, 'wa'aimpij have that test on there.
QUFW111 e formsl communitization agreement be entered into in
sach of Unese thres units? S o
A A conmunitigation agreomeﬁt would be necessary, I believe,

before we could produse these units.

hd

Q Thatts what I was getting at, This order would, of nocesa{
i1ty, be written contingent upon spproval of commnitization?
A R;ght. I see no othor way, | }
Mﬁ; COOLEYs Tkat's all the questions I have, Thank you.

- MR, UTZ3 Are there any other questions of Mr. Currens?

“

—— \——
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MR;*éﬁﬁii} I have one mora if no one.else has,
MR, UTZ: I have one or two,
BY MR, UTZ3
Q Mr, Currens, do you know of any non=standard units in the
Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool as large as 409 acres?
A I do not, sir.

MR, BUELL: In that comnection, Mr. Examiner, I mightvpoint

. out that we analyzed the proration schedule rpr tnis. There ars
46 oversized proration uﬁits eafriad on‘tﬁo prcratioh schedule.
MR, UTZ: Can you state what the largest one was?

HR..BUEiLx I believe the largest one was slightly over .
350 aocres, I found none that were L00.
Q (Mr. Utg) Mr. Currens, the location of these wells insofax

“ia tba'iputhnOlt. porthoast’quartars of tﬁb section are concerned

are standard locations, is that correct?

k Waell, that would be ﬁho case, sir, with the Snyder well
and the proposed Gerk well, However, in Section 18 on the proposed
Valencio that wouid not be svandusrd, v' |

MR, UTZ: Are there any further questions of Mr. Gufrena?
MR, BUELL: I have soms, | | |

- REDIRECT EXAMINATION

7

BY MR, BUELL3
Q Mr. Currens, is there any question in your mind but what a
well located at the proposed location, as reflected by Pan Amnric*n's

S Exhidbit 1, will not efficiently and effectively drain the acrsage
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‘assigned that well?
A Under these proposed assignments hare?
R  Yes,
A There 1s no question in my mind that they can't adequately
drain that, _» N |
. Q Ai a matter of fadt, it is proper, under the fulos, to ‘
drill a well in ;.staﬁﬁard unit,'andwﬁhe southgfn-mOQt ﬁart ofuthq
unit would ba further than it would be in case of thess oversized
unit, is that correst? A Yes, sir, that's true. .-
MR, BUELL: That's all, ‘
MR. UTZ1 - Are thers any statements in this case? If not,
thn'witness m@y be oxcgned.v
(w1tna9§ excused)
MR, UTZ1 Did you offer your exhibits?
MR, BUELL: No,
MR, UTZ: <Do jou want to oerrAthom?
MR, BUELL: Ve would like to formally or:ér that as Pan
Amoriean's Exhibit 1 at this time,

MR, TT2: 1Is there objectlon to the offering of Exhibit No,

1 for ceases 13&&. 13&5 and 13467
Do you hase a statement, Mr. Cooley?
MR, COOLEY: I havs a'camuunioution from Bmpire State
Drilling Corporation addressed ﬁd the New Mexico 011 Conservation
Commission, I will quote 1t:

"Gentlemen: We would like to enter our requeat for approval

t -
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‘of the above oaa;"rgagghfihéqﬁbﬁlééﬁndard ﬁﬁifﬁmgébessifat;&>by

“them ﬁo be fair and equitable. Very truly, Empire State Drilling

non-standard seotions ss a partiasl interest owner in the unit
specified in each of theae cases, We have studied the proposal

as prepared by the operstor, Pan American Petroleum, and believe

Company, signed John P, Wiedemer."
MR, DTZ: Does ahyone have anything further in tnese three
cases? If not, the cases will be taken under advisement and the |

hearing will be recessed until 1130,

18—
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Mo. 34-57

- DOCKET: EXAM.INERAHEARING NOVEMBER 20, 1957

Qil Conservatmn Commission 9:00 a.m. Mabry Hall State Capitol, Santa Fe, New Mex.

The follow1ng cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz Exammer

CASE 1340:

CASE 1341:

CASE 1342:

CASE 1343:

Application of the Ohio Oil Company for an vorder authorizing an oil-
oil dual completion in the Monument-Blinebry Pool and Monument-
Paddock Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to dually complete its
Bertha Barber Well No. 9 located 1980 feet from the North line and

- 560 feet from the West line of Section 5, Township 20 South, Range

37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner that oil may be
produced through parallel strings of tubing from the Monument-

'Blinebry Pool and Monument-Paddock Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of R. Olsen for an order authorizing an oil-oil dual com-

‘pletion in the Tubb Gas Pool and Blinebry Qil Pool in Lea County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
authorizing the dual completion of ite Sarkeys Well No. 2, located
660 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of
Section 25, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New

Mexico, in such a manner that oil may be produced through parallel

strings of tubing from the Tubb Gas Pool and Blinebry Oil Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico.

Application of Shell Oil Company for permission to install centralized
automat:c production facilities and lease custody trantfer system on
certain of its leases in the Pearl-Queen Pool area, Lea County,| New
Mexico, and for permission io produce more than eight wells into
common storage and to transport oil from the leases prior to measure-
ment. Applicant, in the above- -styled cause, seeks an order '
authorizing it to install automatic production facilities and lease
custody transfer system on twenty-three of its leases in the Pearl-
Queen Pool area located in Sections 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34,

35, and 36, all in Township 19 South, Range 35 East, and Section 2,
Township 20 South; Range 35 East, Lea County, New Mexico, and
further authorizing the production of more than eight wells into common
storage and permitting the transportation of cil from said leases

prior to measurement,.

Application of Humble Oil and Refining Company for an order
authorizing two producing wells on a 640-acre gas proration unit in the
Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing two Eumont gas wells on its
Eumont Gas Unit No. ! which comprises Section 4, Township 20
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said unit is presently
dedicated to the applicant's Eumont Gas Unit #1, Well No. 1, located
2310 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the East line of said
Section 4. The proposed additional well is the applicant's Eumont
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Docket No.

~

34-57

Gas Unit #1, Well No. 2, located 2180 feet from the South line and 660
feet from the West line of said Section 4. Applicant proposes to limit

" the production from the No. 2 Well to no more than 50% of the unit.

CASE 1344:

CASE 1345:

CASE 1346:

CASE 1347:

CASE 1348:

the South line and 1850 feet from the East line of said Section 18.

allowable. -

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a non-
standard gas proration unit and an unorthodox gas well location in the
Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order establishing a
33l-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Blanco Mesaverde
Gas Pool*consisting of the S/2 S/2 N/2 and S/2 of Section 18, Township
29 North, Range 9 West, San Juan County, New Mexico, and for an .
unorthodox gas well location for said unit well at a point 1820 feet from

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a noni-
standard gas proration unit and an unorthodox gas well location in

the Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool in San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order establishing a
409-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Blanco Mesaverde

Gas Pool consisting of the N/2 and N/2 S/2 of Section 19, Township

29 North, 'Range 9 West, San Juan Coulnty‘, New Mexico, and for an
unorthodox gas well location for said unit well at a point 1750 feet from
the North line and 1750 feet from the East line of said Section 19.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for a nion-standard
gas proration unit and an unorthodox gas well location in the Blanco
Mesaverde Gas Pool in San Juan County, New Mexic¢. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order establishing a 408-acre non-
standard gas proration unit in the Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool
consisting of the S/2 S/2 of Section 19, and the N/2 of Section 30,
Township 29 North, Range 9 West, San Juan County, New Mexico.

and for an unorthodox gas well location for said unit well at a point

990 feet from the North line and 1650 feet from the East line of said
Section 30.

Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for approval

of a non-standard gas proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool, Lea County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
establishing a non-standard gas proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool

‘consisting of the W/2 W/2 of Section 32, Township 22 South, Range.

38 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to the
applicé»nt's State ''S' No. 3 Well located 1980 feet from the North line
and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 32.

Application of Cities Service Oil Company for approval of two non-
standard gas proration units in the Tubb Gas Pool and the Blinebry
Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled -

- cause, seeks an order establishing a 160-acre non-standard gas
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CASE 1349:

CASE 1350:

CASE 1351:

proration unit in the Tubb Gas Pool and Blinebry Gas Pool consist-
ing of the E/2 W/2 of Section 32, Township 22 South, Range 38 East,
Lea County, New Mexico, said units to be dedicated to the applicant's
dually completed State "P'" No. 1 Well located 1980 feet from the North
line’and 1980 feet from the West line of said Section 32.

Apphcatlon of Continental Oil Company for an order approv1ng a
320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the‘above- styled cause, ‘seeks an.
order establishing a 320-acre non-standard gas proration unit in the -
Eumont Gas Pool consisting of the E/2 of Section 15, Township 21
South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico, said unit to be
dedicated to the applicant’s State D-15 No. 8 Well located 660 feet
from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of said Section 15.

Application of John J. Eisner for a non—standafd gas proration unit
in the Empire-Pennsylvanian Gas Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order establishing a

non-standard gas proration unit in the Empire-Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool consisting of the S/2 SE/4 of Section 20, and the N/2 NE/4 of
Section 29, Township 17 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, New
Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to applicant's well to be drilled at

a point 330 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the East line of
said Section 29.

Application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for approval of a 240-
acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea
County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an order establishing a 240-acre non-standard gas proration unit in
the Eumont Cas Panl consisting of the SE/4 of Section 34, and the N/2

 SW/4 of Section 35, all in Townsth 20 South, Range 36 East, Lea
‘County, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to the applicant's

ga .

L. W. White No. 1 Well located 660 feet from the South line and 660
feet from the East line of said Section 34.
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4 Sy ¥ EMPIRE STATES DRILLING CORPORATION

\Y ,\/V B + <« + . . 1020 SIMMS BUILDING . ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICC

IO S S O U (U . November 11, 1957

Re: Cases 1344 and 1345
Examiner Hearing
November 20, 1957

0il Conéervation Commission
Santa Fe
New Mexico

Gentlemen:
the above cases requesting non-standard units neces-
‘Sitated by non-standard sections. '
As a partial interest owner in the units specified
in each of these cases, we have studied the proposal
as prepared by the operator, Pan American PetrOleum,
and believe them to be fair and equitable.

Very truly yours,

- EMPIRE STA'I‘ES DRILLING CRP.

Pk,

John P. Wiedemer

JFW/pg’

T cc:. Mr. C. L. Kelly
Pan American Petroleum Corp.

ROTARY DRILLING + =+
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Ol CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. D. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICOD

December 26, 1957

¥r. Guy Busll
Pan American Petreoleur Corp.
P.0. Box 1410

Fort Worth, Texzs
 Dear Sir:

e snclose a copy of eaech of the following orders issued
December 18, 1957, by the 0il Conservation Commission:

Order R-1096 in Case 1344
Order R-1097 in Case 1345
~ Order R-1098 in Case 1346
These cases w.re heard on November 20th at Santa Pe.

Very truly yours,

A Lo‘ Ponel', Jre
Secretary ~ Director

Enecls.
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BEFCRE THI OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OFY THE STATE OF NLW MEXICC

"IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
" CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATICGN
| COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW

| BY_THE COMMISSION:

 MEXICO FCR THR DPURPOSE OF
* CONSIDERING:

"APPLICATION OF PAN AMERXCAN PETROLEUN

' CORPORATION FOR A NON-STARDARD GAS

- PRORATION UNIT AND AN UNORTHODOX GAS

- WELL LOCATION IN THBE BLANCO MESAVERDE

: GAS POOL I.! SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

' November 20, 1957, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Elvis A. Utz,
- Examiner duly appointed by the New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Com-

"East line of said Section 18.

CASE NO. 1344
order No. R-1096

CRDER CF THE  -COMMISSION

This cause came on for hearing at © o'clock a.m. on ’ ' R :

mission, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance
with Rule 1214 of the Commission Fules and Regulaticns.

NOV, on this /9% day of December, 1957, the Commission, a
quorum being present, baving considered the application, the
evidence adduced, and the recommendations of the Exnliner, Elvis A.
Utz, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) ‘Tbat due public notice having been given as required
by iaw, the Commission has jurisdic’ ua of this cause and the
subject uwatter thereof. _

(2) That the applicent, Prun American Petroleum Corporatico,
proposes the establishment oi a 331—asre non-standard gas proration
unit in the Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool congisting of the 8/2 §/2 W/2
aLd toe 5/Z oi Bection 18, Township 2¢ North, Range 9§ West, NMPM,
San Juan County, Nev Mexico.

(3) That the owners of all leases included in the proposdd
unit have verbally agreed to communitize their interests. ,

(4) That the applicant proposes to dodicate the above-
described unit to a well to be drilled to the Blanco Mesaverde Gas
Pool at a point 1820 feet from the South line and 1850 feet from the

(5) That approval of the subJeut application will not
‘cause waste nor impalr correlative rights.

(68) 'lhat the pubject appiication shouid be approved
contingent upon receipt by the Commission of proof of communitization
of the above-described non-standard gas proration nait,

i
!
|
]
H
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Qrder No.

standard gas proration unxt.

g'ﬁt forth in Order R-128-D.

-hull be cont.. ¢ 1t upon receipt by the Oonlilsion ot proof of

R-1096

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That a 33l-acre non-standard gas proration unit in
the Blenco Mesaverde Gas Pool consisting of the S/2 S/2 N/2 and
the S/2 of Section 18, Township 29 North, Range 9 West, NMPM, San

Juan County, New Hexico be and the same is hereby oatablished

(2) That the applicant, Pan Awerican Petroleum Cbrporatio4,

‘'bhe and the same is bereby authorized to drill a gns well to the
. Blanco Mesaverde Gas Pool on an unorthodox location at a point 1820 |
. feet from the South line and 1850 feet from the East line of said |

“Section 18, said vwell to be assigned to the ahove-described non- 3

;
;

(3) That the above-described well be grantcd AD ACTeage |

fagtor for allowable purposes in tbe Blanco Mesaverds Gas Pool in |
’the proportion that the acreage in the above-described unit bearxs

. to the acreage in a standard gas proration unit for the Blamoo
Hosaverd. Gas Pool, subiect to the provisions of Rule 9 of the
' Special Rules and Regulations for tl. Blaunco Mesaverde Gas Pool as

(4) Tiat ths provisions of Paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 above

. formal communitization of the above-described non-ctandard gas
proration unit.

DONE at Santa Fe, New I.xico, on the day and your herein-

above designated.

BTATE OF NEW MEXICO
- OII, CONSERVATION COM!ISBION’

I ft—_

EDVWIN L., MECHEM, Chairman

MURRAY Z, @ l\!. M e 3
!
// ! y
. : R
N /.i { W
L7 el

A, L. PORTER, Jr./ Mesmber & Secretary
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oy . ) g
C Jous - "/ 9
- PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Roswell, New Mexico .-
October 10, 1957 | 5‘;; ;
Subject: Non-Standard Proration Unit '~ s
Blanco Mesaverde Pool i N
) [ i;:
2
New Kexico 011 Conservation Commission (3) - ;.3. fe i
P. 0. Box 871 | / St
‘Santa Fe, New Hexico /;) L LD
e ./‘é{
Attention: Mr. A L. Porter, Jr. Ve
Gentlemen:

Pan American Petroleum Corporation respectfully requests
- an Examiner Hearing for the purpose of obtaining an order approving

- formation of a non-standard proration unit with its associated well

location in the Blanco Mesaverde Field in exception to NMOCC Order

No. R-110 dated November 9, 1951. The non-standard unit is necessary
due to the existence of non-standard sectio ong the western

boundary of T-29-N, R-9-W, San Juan County, New Mexico. Sirmltaneous
approval of the proposed well location is requested since by definition,
an orthodox location 1s difficult to obtain in a non-standard unit.

, The attached plat' of a portion of the Blanco Mesaverde Field
shows the proposed well location with the non-standard unit outlined in
red. The acreage that will be included in the unit covers the south
half of the svuth half of the north half and the south half of Correction
Section 18 and includes 330.98 acres. On the plat, the outlines of two
additional non-standard units are shown. By separste applications
exceptions are being sought for these two proposed units.

Owners of the remaining leases that will be inc¢luded in the

subject unit and two proposed non-standard units immediately to the

south have advised that they have no objection to deveilopusui of the
involved acreage by these necessarily oversize units. Since the

area to be so developed is offset to the morth and south by Mesaverde
completions, it is reasonable to conclude that the entire area is
reasonably proven capable of Mssaverde production.



v

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Page Two
October 10’ 1957

We anticipate no difficulty in obtaining a satisfactory
cormunitization agreement for the involved leases since all owners
of leases to be included in the proposed unit have verbally sgreed
to join in the proposed non-standard unit.

Yours very truly,
PETROLEUM CORPORATION

Attachment
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